RESOLUTION NO. 1975-11

AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF A PRELIMINARY AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF NORTH OLMSTED FOR TRANSIT SERVICES AND FARE REDUCTIONS FOR RIDERS OF THE NORTH OLMSTED TRANSIT SYSTEM.

WHEREAS the Council of North Olmsted has aurthorized Mayor Ralph E. Christman to enter into a preliminary agreement with Regional Transit Authority expressing North Olmsted's willingness to coordinate transit facilities, and

WHEREAS Council has further authorized the Mayor to negotiate a final agreement specifying service improvements, fare reductions and such other transit issues as shall be mutally determined,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the Authority hereby declares its intention to approve an agreement with the City of North Olmsted relative to transit services that shall include, but not be limited to the following:

- A. a 25¢ local fare
- B. a 35¢ express fare
- C. no charges for transfers
- D. additional service
- E. improved headways
- F. financial operating support

Section 2. That the agreement outlined in Section 1 shall be detailed in writing for approval by the Authority and the North Olmsted City Council.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately.

Adopted: <u>July 2</u>, 1975

Président

Attest:

Secretary-Treasure